Increase in total comprehensive expense for the year
attributable to:

— Owners of the Company (15)
— Non-controlling interests —

(15)

– 11 –

Year ended
31/12/2023

Year ended
31/12/2022

RMB cents RMB cents

Impact on basic loss per share
Basic loss per share before adjustment (6.53) (2.34)
Net adjustments arising from change in
accounting policy in relation to:
— Deferred tax impact on leasing transactions — —
Reported basic loss per share (6.53) (2.34)

Impact on diluted loss per share
Diluted loss per share before adjustment (6.53) (2.34)
Net adjustments arising from change in
accounting policy in relation to:
— Deferred tax impact on leasing transactions — —
Reported diluted loss per share (6.53) (2.34)

The effects of the changes in accounting policies as a result of application of
amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising
from a Single Transaction on the consolidated statement of financial position at
the end of the immediately preceding financial year 31 December 2022 and the
beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2022, are as follows:

31/12/2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustment
31/12/2022
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 10,707 138 10,845
Deferred tax liabilities (1,120) (132) (1,252)

Total effects on net assets 135,509 6 135,515

Reserves 103,584 6 103,590

Total effects on equity 135,509 6 135,515

– 12 –

01/01/2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustment
01/01/2022
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 4,442 629 5,071
Deferred tax liabilities (1,227) (608) (1,835)

Total effects on net assets 161,091 21 161,112

Reserves 125,065 21 125,086

Total effects on equity 161,091 21 161,112

The effects of the changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of
cash flows, are as follows:

Year ended
31/12/2023

Year ended
31/12/2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in loss for the year (6) (15)
Impact of amendments to HKAS 12
— Decrease in income tax credit 6 15

Net change in operating cash flows before
movements in working capital and net cash
from operating activities — —

– 13 –

2.2 Amendments to HKFRSs in issue but are not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following amendments to HKFRSs that have
been issued but are not yet effective: